GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ETHICS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

Office of Government Ethics

In Re: D. Jackson
Case No.: 25-0029-P

NEGOTIATED DISPOSITION

Pursuant to section 221(a)(4)(A)(v) of the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability
Establishment and Comprehensive Ethics Reform Amendment Act of 2011 (“Ethics Act”),
eftective April 27,2012 (D.C. Law 19 -12 4, D.C. Official Code § 1 -116 1.01 et seq.), the Oftice
of Government Ethics (“the Office” or “OGE”) hereby enters this Negotiated Disposition with the
Respondent, D. Jackson. Respondent agrees that the resulting disposition is a settlement of the
above-titled action, detailed as follows:

I FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent was employed by the DC Department of Human Resources (“DCHR”) as a
Communications Specialist until her resignation on November 30, 2024. Respondent was
responsible for answering phones, conducting employment verifications, and managing
identification documentation.

Respondent’s son (“the decedent”) served as a Metropolitan Police Department (“MPD”)
employee. Prior to September 15,2024, the decedent had no listed Basic Life and Accidental Death
and Dismemberment (“ADD”) Insurance beneficiaries in PeopleSoft.'! The decedent was
pronounced dead on September 15, 2024. According to Respondent, this event occurred around
8:00 p.m.

During its investigation, OGE found evidence that no other person than Respondent had access to
her DCHR credentials. On September 15, 2024, around 6:30 p.m., Respondent’s DCHR
credentials were used to reset the PeopleSoft portal password of the decedent. At approximately
6:33 p.m., on September 15, 2024, disbursement changes were made to the Basic Life and ADD

" Oracle PeopleSoft is a suite of enterprise applications designed to address business requirements across various
industries. The PeopleSoft portals help organize pay, benefits, and other human resource related tools and resources
for DC government employees.



benefits of the decedent; the changes included the addition of Respondent and the decedent’s son
as beneficiaries, to receive 80% and 20% of the benefits, respectively.

On September 17, 2025, Respondent reached out to DCHR’s Benefits and Retirement
Administration using her District government Teams account to state the following, “Hi,
[Omitted], my son passed away can you please check his benefits [Omitted] last 4 of SSN - Thank
you [...] 7 In response to this inquiry, a representative from DCHR called Respondent to explain
the benefit enrollments and status of the deceased. On the call, the DCHR representative also told
Respondent that she noticed that there were changes made to the benefits of the deceased on the
day of his passing. The representative asked Respondent whether she knew who made the changes.
Respondent told the representative that she spoke with her son and that he made the changes.

Respondent was placed on administrative leave by DCHR pending its investigation of whether she
used her credentials to change the PeopleSoft password of the deceased and add herself and her
grandchild as beneficiaries to the decedent’s Basic Life and ADD benefits. On November 30, 2024,
betore the conclusion of the DCHR investigation, Respondent sent a letter of resignation to DCHR,
effective November 30, 2024.

1.  NATURE OF VIOLATIONS

Respondent violated the following provisions of the District Personnel Manual (“DPM”):

Count One: Using government property, or allowing its use, for other than authorized purposes
in violation of DPM § 1808.1.

e Respondent used her DCHR logon credentials to reset her son’s PeopleSoft password
and change the allocation of his benefits. The credentials are considered government
property/resources and were used for purposes other than authorized purposes.

Count Two: Using government property, or allowing its use, for other than authorized purposes
in violation of DPM § 1808.1.

Respondent used her Teams account to contact a DCHR benefits and retirement
specialist to ask about her son’s benefits. Respondent’s Teams account is considered
government property and was used for other than official government business.

Count Three: Using public office for private gain in violation of DPM § 1800.3(g).

e Respondent was employed by DCHR. As part of her employment, Respondent had
credentials that allowed her to reset the PeopleSoft passwords of other government
employees. Respondent used her DHRC credentials to reset her son’s PeopleSoft
password. Respondent was only authorized to use her credentials for official



government business; however, Respondent used that access in a manner that benefited
her private interests when she allocated benefits to herself after resetting the password.

None of the above-referenced actions were authorized by the District of Columbia.

Respondent accepts full responsibility for the conduct stated herein. Respondent acknowledges
that her conduct violated the Code of Conduct. Moreover, by agreeing to settle this matter via a
negotiated disposition, Respondent will allow OGE to avoid expending significant time and
resources to litigate this matter through a contested hearing and to focus its resources on other
investigations.

1. TERMS OF THE NEGOTIATED DISPOSITION

Respondent admits that her conduct violated the District’s Code of Conduct. Respondent agrees
to pay a total fine in the amount of $3,000.00 to resolve this matter, in accordance with the
following terms and conditions:

1. Respondent agrees to satisfy the total fine amount of $3,000.00 by using unissued
annual leave.

In consideration of Respondent’s acknowledgement and agreement, OGE will seek no further
remedy and will take no further action related to the above misconduct.

Respondent agrees that this Negotiated Disposition is not just an admission of wrongdoing but
constitutes various factual admissions that may be used in any subsequent enforcement or judicial
proceeding that may result from failure to comply with this agreement.

Respondent knowingly and willingly waives the right to appeal the accompanying Board Order
imposing a fine in this matter in exchange for the concessions made by this Office in this
Negotiated Disposition. Respondent further understands that at her failure to adhere to this
agreement, OGE may instead, at its sole discretion, recommend that the Ethics Board nullify this
settlement and hold an open and adversarial hearing on this matter, after which the Ethics Board
may impose sanctions up to the full statutory amount ($5,000.00 per violation and restitution) as
provided in the Ethics Act for each violation.? Because OGE is, at this time, foregoing requesting
that the Ethics Board hold an open and adversarial hearing on this matter, Respondent waives any
statute of limitation defenses should the Ethics Board decide to proceed in that matter as a result
of Respondent’s breach of this agreement.

The mutual promises outlined herein constitute the entire agreement in this case. Failure by the
Respondent to adhere to any provision of this agreement is a breach, rendering the entire agreement
voidable at the Board’s discretion. By our signatures, we agree to the terms outlined above.

2 Section 221(a)(1)(D.C. Official Code § 1-1162.21(a)(1)).
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ACKSON Date

Respondent
x%é/% Cooka 11/6/2025
ASHLEY COOKS Date

Director of Government Ethics

This agreement shall not be deemed effective unless and until it is approved by the Board of Ethics
and Government Accountability, as demonstrated by the signature of the Chairperson below.

APPROVED:

%.' ﬂ‘m“‘\. 11/6/25
NORMA HUTCHESON Date
Chairperson, Board of Ethics and Government Accountability
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ETHICS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

Office of Government Ethics

IN RE: l- Jackson

Respondent

CASE No.: 25-0029-P

ORDER

Based upon the mutual representations and promises contained in the Negotiated Disposition
approved by the Board on November 6, 2025, and upon the entire record in this case, it is,
therefore:
ORDERED that Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of THREE THOUSAND
DOLLARS (53,000.00).

This Order is effective upon approval by the Board of Ethics and Government

Accountability, as demonstrated by the signature of the Chairperson below.

- _11/6/2025

NORMA HUTCHESON Date
Chairperson, Board of Ethics and Government Accountability




